

SC No. 862-2023
STATE Vs. AVDHESH & Anr.
FIR No. 168/2023
PS : Mohan Garden
U/s : 392/397/411/34 IPC
CNR No. DLSW01-012122-2023

04.06.2026

Present: Shri Anurag, Ld. Sub. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Avdesh is produced from JC (on bail in this case).
Accused Sunny is absent.
Shri Arvind Aggarwal, Ld. Counsel for accused Avadesh.
Shri Akhilesh Giri, Ld. Counsel for the accused Sunny.
IO SI Jitender Yadav is present.
PW Ritik in person.

Exemption application is filed on behalf of accused Sunny. Heard and allowed for today only. Identity of the accused Sunny has not been disputed by Ld. Defence Counsel during the testimony of PW Ritik.

PW Ritik is partly examined as PW-1. His further examination-in-chief is deferred for the identification of the other accused who is personally exempted for today and due to want of original TIP proceedings. ***PW Ritik is bound down for next date.***

PW Anish Kumar is absent despite service. In view of the same, issue bailable warrants against PW Anish Kumar in the sum of Rs. 5,000/- with one surety of like amount through SHO concerned on date fixed.

Also issue summons to IO and MHC(M) concerned to produce the case property, if any, on next date of hearing.

Re-list the matter for prosecution evidence on 07.08.2026.

(Ravinder Singh - II)
ASJ-05/South-West District,
Dwarka/ Delhi/04.06.2026